The Azomethine Ylid Strategy in b-Lactam Synthesis.
Application to Selenapenams
Giles A. Brown,a Kirsty M. Anderson,a Martin Murray,a Timothy Gallaghera,* and Neil J. Halesb
aSchool of Chemistry, University of Bristol, Bristol BS8 1TS, UK
bZeneca Pharmaceuticals, Mereside, Alderley Park, Maccle®eld SK10 4TG, UK
Received 5 October 1999; accepted 12 January 2000
AbstractÐUsing azomethine ylid reactivity available from the b-lactam-based oxazolidinone 1, selenoketones 6a±e react as 1,3-dipolar-
ophiles to give racemic selenapenams 7a±e in a single step. The cycloaddition sequence proceeds with complete control of regiochemistry

and dried according to standard procedures and all yields
refer to isolated materials homogeneous by TLC and 1H
NMR unless stated. The numbering system of the b-lactam
units used (see structure 7a, Scheme 5) corresponds to the
nomenclature used below.
(2S*,5R*)-7-Oxo-3,3-bis(tert-butyl)-4-selena-1-azabicy-
clo[3.2.1]heptane-2-carboxylic acid PNB ester 7a. A solu-
tion of oxazolidinone 1 (0.277 g, 0.90 mmol) and
selenoketone 6a (0.204 g, 0.99 mmol) in MeCN (6 cm3)
[distilled and degassed] was heated at 808C for 15 h in a
sealed tube. The solvent was removed in vacuo and the
residue was puri®ed by ¯ash column chromatography
[60H silica gel, 1:9!1:5 EtOAc±P.E. 40±608C] to give
selenopenam 7a (0.132 g, 31%) as a pale yellow solid mp
143±1458C (CH2Cl2/n-pentane) (Found: M1H1, 463.1301.
C21H29N2O5
74Se requires 463.1301); m/z (E.I.) 396 (6%);
(C.I.) (80Se) 497 (M1C2H5
1, 5%), 467 (M1H1, 1); nmax
(CH2Cl2)/cm21 1771, 1752; dH (300 MHz: C6D6) 1.15
(9H, br. s, 3£CH3), 1.35 (9H, br. s, 3£CH3), 2.25 (1H, dd,
J�15.5, 1.5 Hz, 6b-H), 2.53 (1H, dd, J�15.5, 4.0 Hz, 6a-
H), 4.32 (1H, part of AB, J�13.0 Hz, CH2Ar), 4.45 (1H,
part of AB, J�13.0 Hz, CH2Ar), 4.55 (1H, dd, J�4.0,
1.5 Hz, 5-H), 5.07 (1H, s, 2-H), 6.55 (2H, part of AA 0BB 0,
J�8.5 Hz, Ar) and 7.51 (2H, part of AA 0BB 0, J�8.5 Hz,
Ar); dC (75.5 MHz: C6D6) 30.3 (CH3), 33.3 (br, 5£CH3),
44.0 (Cquat.), 44.1 (Cquat.), 45.1 (6-CH2), 55.2 (5-CH), 65.2
(2-CH), 66.0 (CH2Ar), 102.2 (Cquat.), 123.8 (CH), 128.7
(CH), 141.8 (Cipso), 148.1 (Cipso), 170.0 (CvO) and 170.9
(CvO); dSe (95.35 MHz: C6D6CD3) 523.2.
(2 0S*,5 0R*)-7 0-Oxo-2,2,5,5-tetramethylspiro[cyclopentane-
1,3 0-[4]selena[1]azabicyclo[3.2.0]heptane]-2 0-carboxylic
acid PNB ester 7b. A solution of oxazolidinone 1 (0.055 g,
0.18 mmol) and selenoketone 6b (0.038 g, 0.19 mmol) in
MeCN (2 cm3) [distilled and degassed] was heated at
808C for 15 h in a sealed tube. The solvent was removed
in vacuo and the residue was puri®ed by ¯ash column
chromatography [60H silica gel, 1:9!1:5 EtOAc±P.E.
40±608C] to give selenopenam 7b (0.026 g, 30%) as a
pale yellow oil (Found: M1H1, 461.1149. C21H27N2O5
74Se requires 461.1145); m/z (E.I.) (80Se) 466 (M1H1,
7%); (C.I.) (80Se) 466 (M1H1, 24%); nmax (CH2Cl2)/cm21
1769, 1747, 1607; dH (300 MHz: CD3CN, rt) 1.20 (3H, s,
CH3), 1.23 (3H, s, CH3), 1.28 (3H, s, CH3), 1.37 (3H, s,
CH3), 1.47±1.67 (4H, m, 2£CH2), 3.12 (1H, dd, J�16.0,
2.0 Hz, 6 0b-H), 3.53 (1H, dd, J�16.0, 4.0 Hz, 6 0a-H),
4.92 (1H, s, 2 0-H), 5.28 (2H, s, CH2Ar), 5.39 (1H, dd,
J�4.0, 2.0 Hz, 5 0-H), 7.65 (2H, part of AA 0BB 0,
J�9.0 Hz, Ar) and 8.23 (2H, part of AA 0BB 0, J�9.0 Hz,
Ar); dC (75.5 MHz: CD3CN) 27.5 (CH3), 28.8 (CH3), 33.3
(CH3), 34.9 (CH3), 39.3 (CH2), 43.2 (CH2), 47.1 (Cquat.),
47.4 (6 0-CH2), 48.2 (Cquat.), 53.6 (5 0-CH), 63.1 (2 0-CH),
65.4 (CH2Ar), 94.6 (Cquat.), 123.7 (CH), 128.5 (CH), 141.6
(Cipso), 148.0 (Cipso), 167.8 (CvO) and 167.9 (CvO).
(2 0S*,5 0R*)-7 0-Oxo-2,2,5,5-tetramethylspiro[indane-1,3 0-
[4]selena[1]azabicyclo[3.2.0]heptane]-2 0-carboxylic acid
PNB ester 7c. A solution of oxazolidinone 1 (0.252 g,
0.82 mmol) and selenoketone 6c (0.240 g, 0.92 mmol) in